Government of Jammu & Kashmir Home Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: Grant of Study Leave in favour of Shri Ashiq Hussain Rather, Leading Fireman (M) for pursuing PhD Programme (Part Time) in Disaster Management.

Ref: Letter No. DFES-GEN/6/2022/02/CC-112516 dated 22.12.2023, received from Fire & Emergency Services, J&K.

Government Order No.: 68-Home of 2024 Dated: 31.01.2024

In terms of J&K Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1979, as amended vide SRO-274 of 2013 dated 30.05.2013, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of study leave in favour of Shri Ashiq Hussain Rather, Leading Fireman (M) for pursuing PhD Programme (Part Time) in Disaster Management, through University of Kashmir, for a period of one year w.e.f. 01.02.2024, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. No study allowance shall be paid to the official for the study leave period.
- 2. The official shall have no superior claim over his seniors for consideration for promotion after acquiring higher/additional qualification.
- 3. The official shall serve the UT of J&K for at least 03 years after successful completion of said course.
- 4. Total study leave availed by the official shall not exceed 03 years during his entire service.
- 5. The official shall immediately report back to the Director Fire & Emergency Services, J&K after the expiry of the study leave, for further duties.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Raj Kumar Goyal) IAS
Financial Commissioner/

Additional Chief Secretary
Dated: 31.01.2024

No. HOME-FES/11/2021 / CC- 13468

Copy to the:

- 1. Director, Fire & Emergency Services Department, J&K.
- 2. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.
- 3. Dean Academic Affairs, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.



- 4. HOD, Department of Geography & Disaster Management, University of Kashmir, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 6. Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner/Additional Chief Secretary, Home Department.
- 7. Concerned Official of Fire & Emergency, J&K.
- 8. Incharge Website, Home Department.
- 9. Government Order file/Stock file.

Copy also to the:

1. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Gol.

(Dr. Showkat Ahmad Bhat) JKAS
Under Secretary to the Government